ordinance no. <u>0-85-</u>//

AN ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE WATER AND WASTEWATER POLICIES OF THE PAST AND CONTINUING CERTAIN POLICIES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems constructed within the City of Conway and operated by the Conway Corporation are owned by the City of Conway, Arkansas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. The City of Conway does hereby approve, ratify and confirm all policies of the Water and Wastewater Systems, whether of the City of Conway or of the Conway Corporation, expressed or implied.

Section 2. The City does hereby state the continuation of policy that has been in effect for approximately 18 years and exercised by the Conway Corporation during that time, to-wit:

- A. The Water Distribution mains and the Wastewater Collection mains shall not be extended beyond the corporate limits of the City of Conway for the purpose of providing a commodity or service to property or people outside the city limits, whether said extension be owned by the City, by an improvement district, and/or water users association or others; provided, however, temporary service may be provided in an emergency when, in the judgment of the Conway Corporation, a state of dire emergency exists.
- B. All extensions of the Water Distribution and/or Wastewater Collection mains must be constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications of the Conway Corporation and paid for by the people who benefit directly therefrom.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance being necessary for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and the provisions of this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication,

PASSED: This 26th day of Tebruary, 1985.

APPROVED:

JVED: -/ JC

ATTEST:

Martha Hartinia